


²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
1 

 
 

Ð³Û»ñ¿Ý-å³ñëÏ»ñ¿Ý-³Ý·É»ñ¿Ý 
³é³Í³ÝÇ 

 انگليسي - فارسي-زبانزدهاي ارمني
 

Armenian-Persian-English  
Proverbs 

 
²ßË³ï³ëÇñ»óª 

Â³Ù³ñ ö³Ýáë»³ÝÁ 
 

 گردآوري و پژوهش

  تامار پانوسيان
 

By 
 Tamar Panosian, BA-Library Science 

 

ÈáõÛë Ðñ³ï³ñ³ÏãáõÃÛáõÝ – Î³Ý³¹³ - 2007 
Louys  Publications – Toronto  – Canada - 2007 

  1386 -  كانادا– تورونتو –نشر لويس 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
2 

 
 

ÒûÝª ÍÝáÕÝ»ñÇëª  
ÞáÕ»ñ »õ Ø³ñïÇñáë ö³Ýáë»³ÝÝ»ñÇÝ,  

³é Ç »ñ³Ëï³·ÇïáõÃÇõÝ »õ áñ¹Ç³Ï³Ý ³ÏÝ³ÍáõÃÇõÝ 
 
 
 

 پيشكش به مادر و پدر مهربان و دلسوزم
ر و مارديروس پانوسيانق شو  

 
 

Dedicated to my parents,  
Shogher and Martiros Panosian  

as an appreciation to all  
they have done for me 

 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
3 

²é³ç³µ³Ý 
 

²é³ÍÁ ³ñï³óáÉáõÙ ¿ Ñ³ë³ñ³Ï³Ï³Ý Ï»³ÝùÇ 
ï³ñµ»ñ ÏáÕÙ»ñÁ, ³ñï³Û³ÛïáõÙ ¿ª Ï»Ýó³Õ³ÛÇÝ »õ 
÷ÇÉÇëá÷³Û³Ï³Ý Ñ³ëÏ³óáÇÃÇõÝÝ»ñ, áñï»Õ 
ÁÝ¹Ñ³Ýñ³óõ³Í »Ý ÅáÕáíñ¹Ç ÇÙ³ëïáõÃÇõÝÝ áõ 
Ï»Ýë³÷áñÓÁ£ ²é³ÍÇÝ µÝáñáß »Ý ËûëùÇ å³ñ½áõÃÇõÝÁ, 
å³ïÏ»ñ³õáñáõÃÇõÝÁ, µÝáõÃ³·ñáõÙÝ»ñÇ ¹ÇåáõÏáõÃÇõÝÁ£ 
¸³ Çõñ³ù³ÝãÇõñ ÅáÕáíñ¹Ç µ³Ý³ÑÇõëáõÃ»³Ý 
µ³ÕÏ³óáõóÇã Ù³ë»ñÇó Ù¿ÏÝ ¿ Ñ³Ù³ñõáõÙ£ 

 
Ð»ÕÇÝ³ÏÁ »ñÏ³ñ ï³ñÇÝ»ñ Ç í»ñ ó³ÝÏáõÃÇõÝ ¿ 

áõÝ»ó»É Ï³½Ù»É ÙÇ ÅáÕáí³Íáõ, áñÁ åÇïÇ ÁÝ¹·ñÏÇ 
Ð³Û»ñ¿Ý,ä³ñëÏ»ñ¿Ý »õ ²Ý·É»ñ¿Ý É»½áõÝ»ñáõÙ 
Û³×³Ë³ÏÇ û·ï³·áñÍõáÕ ³é³ÍÝ»ñ£ ²Û¹ »ñ³½³ÝùÁ 
Çñ³Ï³Ý³ó³õ, »ñµ Áëï³ó³Û ³ÙáõëÝáõëª ¸áÏïñ. ¾¹. 
´³Õ¹³ë³ñ»³ÝÇ ù³ç³É»ñ³ÝùÝ áõ µ³ñáÛ³Ï³Ý 
³ç³ÏóáõÃÇõÝÁ, áñáÝó Ñ³Ù³ñ ÇÙ å³ñïùÝ »Ù ½·áõÙ ç»ñÙ 
»ñ³Ëï³·ÇïáõÃÇõÝë Û³ÛïÝ»É Ýñ³Ý£ êáÛÝ ÅáÕáí³ÍáõÇ 
·ÉË³õáñ Ù³ëÁ, í»ñçÇÝÇë ËÝ¹ñ³Ýùáí ³ñ¹¿Ý 
Ññ³ï³ñ³Ïí»É »Ý Ýñ³ ËÙµ³·ñáõÃ»³Ùµ ÉáÛë ï»ëÝáÕ 
§ÈàÚê¦ »ñÏß³µ³Ã³Ã»ñÃÇ ½³Ý³½³Ý Ñ³Ù³ñÝ»ñáõÙ£ 

 
îáÕ»ñÇ Ñ»ÕÇÝ³ÏÁ ßÝáñÑ³Ï³ÉáõÃ»³Ùµ ÏÁÝ¹áõÝÇ 

µáÉáñ ÁÝÃ»ñóáÕÝ»ñÇ ¹ÇïáÕáõÃÇõÝÝ»ñÝ áõ ï»ë³Ï¿ïÝ»ñÁ, 
áñáÝù Ñ³ßõÇ Ï³éÝõ»Ý ·ñùÇ Û³çáñ¹ Ññ³ï³ñ³ÏáõÃ»³Ý 
Å³Ù³Ý³Ï£ 

 

Â³Ù³ñ ö³Ýáë»³Ý 
ÜáÛ»Ùµ»ñ, 2007 

Tamar_panosian@yahoo.com 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
4 

  گفتارپيش
  

 ويژگي هاي روحي ، شيوه انديشه و زبانزد يا ضرب المثل نمايانگر
. بطور كلي فرهنگ افراد يك اجتماع يا گروه قومي و ملي است

ا باورهاي ديني، سنتي و آداب و رسوم بنابراين پايه و ريشه زبانزده
  . و فرهنگي يك ملت است، اقتصادياجتماعي

با اين حال، همه انسانها صرف نظر از وابستگي هاي قومي و ديني 
 در دوران زيستي و معيشتي عموماً در برابر مسايل و دشواريها،

دگرگوني هاي روحي و رواني كم و بيش يكسان قرار مي گيرند و 
كه پديد مي آيد مجموعه اي از واژگان، ه هاي فرهنگي يكي از ثمر

عبارات و اصطلاحات و زبانزدهاي همسان و همسنگ است و همانندي 
برخي از زبانزدها تا به آن حد است كه گويي يكي همچون ترجمه واژه 

  .به واژه ديگري  در زباني ديگر نمود مي يابد
 در دننهاي همااز سال ها پيش علاقه بسياري به گردآوري زبانزد

ي ديرينه اين آرزو. زبانهاي ارمني،انگليسي و فارسي داشته و دارم
 همسرم  و روحي معنوي بي دريغ با تشويق ها و حمايت هاينگارنده

آقاي دكتر اديك باغداساريان مورخ و پژوهشگر پركار و عاشق 
 امروز تحقق مي يابد ، لذا جا دارد سپاسگزاري  ،فرهنگ ايران و ارمن

  .ق خود را به ايشان ابراز دارمعمي
نگارنده اثر خود را به جامعه فرهنگي و اهل تحقيق پيشكش نموده 
سپاسگزار خواهد شد اگر نادرستي ها و كجي هايي كه احتمالا در 
كتاب روا داشته يا به ديده اغماض بنگرند و يا ترجيحاً منت گذاشته 

  .دوي را از كمي ها و كاستي و نادرستي ها آگاه سازن
 

  1386، آبان ماه تامار پانوسيان
Tamar_panosian@yahoo.com 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
5 

 

Foreword 
 
Proverbs, by stating basic principles of folk wisdom 

and conduct, have become an essential and enduring 
part  of daily speech in all societies. Very often the 
percepts of one culture are percepts of another, for they 
are of common experiences. 

 
It was a very long time, since when I had great 

desire to publish a collection of common proverbs in 
three languages: Armenian, English and Persian (Farsi). 
Here, I would like to thank my husband, Dr. Ed. 
Baghdasarian (Historian and scientific researcher), who 
encouraged me to prepare this book by his good advices 
and printed my early edition of proverbs in these three 
languages in several issues of his “LOUYS” biweekly 
magazine, by this publication one of my dreams came 
true. 

 
Author will be grateful to those readers who will not 

hesitate to give her, their constructive ideas, 
suggestions and supports, which will be considers in the 
future edition of the book. 

Tamar Panosian 
November, 2007 

Tamar_panosian@yahoo.com 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
6 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
7 

1- äïÕ³ïáõ  Í³éÁ ·ÉáõËÁ Ï³Ë ÏÁ ·óÇ: 
  . درخت هر چه بارش بيشتر مي شود سرش فروتر مي آيد

تواضع كند هوشمند گزين           نهند شاخ پر ميوه سر بر 
)سعدي(زمين  

The most fruitful branch is nearest the ground. 
 
The more noble the more humble.  
 
 
 
2-²é³ç ÙÇïù ³ñ³ Û»ïáÛ ·áñÍ ëÏëÇ: 

  .اول انديشه وانگهي گفتار
Speaking without thinking is like shooting without 
aiming. 
 
 
3-Î³ÃÝ³ïáõ ÏáíÇ åïÏÇÝ ã»Ý ÃùÇ: 

  ).ناسپاسي كردن(نمك خوردن و نمكدان شكستن
To bite the hand that feeds one. 
 
Cast not dirt into the well that gives you water. 
 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
8 

4- ºñÏáõ ÉëÇñ, Ù¿Ï ËûëÇñ: 
  .بان داري دو گوش، يكي بگو دو تا بنيوشيك ز

Wide ears and a short tongue. 
 
 
5- ê¨ÇÝ ë³åáÝÝ ÇÝã ³ÝÇ, Ë¨ÇÝ Ëñ³ïÁ ÇÝã 
³ÝÇ: 

   كه زنگي به شستن نگردد سفيد           ز ناپاك زاده نداريد اميد  

  )فردوسي(
Crows are never the whiter for washing themselves. 
 
You can not wash a blackamoor white. 
 
 
6-²Ýåáã ·¹³ÉÇ å¿ë ³Ù¿Ý ³Ù³Ý ÏÁ Ë³éÝÇ. 

  .نخود همه آش 
Having a finger in every pie. 
 
 
7- ²Õõ¿ëÇ ¹áõÝãÁ Ë³ÕáÕÇÝ ãÁ Ñ³ë³õ ³ë³ó 
Ë³Ï ¿: 

  .گربه دستش به گوشت نمي رسد مي گويد بو مي دهد
Foxes, when they can not reach the grapes, say 
they are not ripe.   
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
9 

8- äïÕ³ïáõ Í³éÇÝ ù³ñ ·óáÕ ß³ï ÏÁ ÉÇÝÇ: 
  .درخت پر بار سنگ مي خورد
 فزون افكند سنگ هر كس بر اوي   درختي كه دارد فزونتر بر اوي

  )اسدي( 
It is an unhappy lot which finds no enemies. 
 
 
9- Î³ÃÇÉ Ï³ÃÇÉ  ÉÇ× ÏÁ ÉÇÝÇ: 

 قطره قطره جمع گردد وانگهي دريا شود

  اندك اندك علم يابد نفس چون عالي بود                                  

  )ناصر خسرو(
اندك  اندك  بهم  شود بسيار     دانه  دانه است  غله  در  انبار     

)سعدي(  

Penny and penny laid up will be many. 
 
 
10- ØïÝ»Éáõó ³é³ç ÙÇïù ³ñ³, Ã¿ ÇÝãå¿ë 
¹áõñë ·³ë: 

  
 را به هر جايي كه خواهي در شدن را         نگه كن راه بيرون آمدن

) ناصر خسرو(  



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
10 

  علاج واقعه پيش از وقوع بايد كرد 
  ار از دست دريغ سود ندارد چو رفت ك                                        

 )سعدي(

Look before you leap. 
 
 
11- ºñ»ë ïõÇÝù, ³ëï³é áõ½»ó: 

 .اگر رويه اش را بدهي آسترش را هم مي خواهد

 .گدا را كه رو دادي صاحبخانه مي شود

Give him an inch and he’ll take an ell. 
 
 
12- ¸³ï³ñÏ Ï³ñ³ëÁ µ³ñÓñ Ó³ÛÝ ÏÁ ï³Û: 

 ) سعدي(نادان همچون طبل غازي است    بلند آواز و ميان تهي 

Empty vessels make the most noise. 
 
 
13- Â¿ Ý³ÉÇÝ ¿ ï³ÉÇë, Ã¿ Ù»ËÇÝ: 

 .يكي به ميخ و يكي به نعل زدن

 To run with the hare and hunt with the hounds. 
 
 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
11 

14- ²ëáÕÇÝ ¿É ÉëáÕ ¿ å¿ïù: 
  .ياسين به گوش خر خواندن

 نصيحت همه عالم چو باد در قفس است  

   بگوش مردم نادان و آب در غربال
)سعدي (  

 You play a lyre (in vain) to an ass. 
 
 
15- ØáÙÁ Çñ ï³ÏÁ ÉáÛë ãÇ ï³Û: 

 .چراغ به پاي خودش روشني نمي دهد

 At the foot of the candle it is dark. 
 
 
16- ¾ßÝ ÇÝã ·ÇïÇ ÝáõßÝ ÇÝã ¿: 

.اتخر چه داند قيمت نقل و نب  

Do not cast pearls before swine. 
 
Honey is not for the ass's mouth. 
 
 
17- ¶³ÛÉÇó ÷³Ë³Û ³ñçÇ ×³ÝÏÝ ÁÝÏ³Û: 

.از چاله در آمده به چاه افتاد  

To fall out of the frying-pan into the fire. 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
12 

18- àõÝùÝ ßÇÝ»Éáõ ï»Õ, ³ãùÝ ¿É Ñ³Ý»ó: 
.آمد زير ابرو بردارد چشمش را كور كرد  

Striving to better, often we mar what is well. 
 
 
19- ÆÝã áñ ó³Ý»ë, ¿Ý ¿É ÏÁ ÑÝÓ»ë: 

.هر چه بكاري همان بدروي  
  هر چه مي كاريش روزي بدروي    جمله دانند اين اگر تو نگروي 

)مولوي (  
)حافظ(هر كس آن درود عاقبت كار كه كشت   

As you sow, so shall you reap. 
 
 
20- àí ÇÝã ³ÝÇª Çñ»Ý Ï³ÝÇ:  

.است كه بر ماستاز م  

The axe goes to the wood where it borrowed its 
helve. 
 
 
21- ø»½³ÝÇó Ù»ÍÇ Ñ³Ù³ñ å³Ñ³Í ï»ÕáõÙ 
ãÝëï»’ë: 

  مگر اسباب بزرگي همه آماده كني    تكيه بر جاي بزرگان نتوان زد بگزاف 
)حافظ(  



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
13 

Get too big for one’s boots. 
 
 
22- âáñÇ Ñ»ï Ã³óÝ ¿É ¿ í³éõáõÙ: 

 .تر و خشك با هم مي سوزند

The good suffer with the bad. 
 
 
23- ÆÝã áñ ³ë»ë, ¿Ý ÏÁ Éë»ë: 

 . هوي است،  جواب هاي

Answer one in own language. 
 
 
24- Ðáñ ÷áñáÕÁª ÇÝùÁ ÏÁÝÏÝÇ Ù¿çÁ: 

تني از براي خويشتن دامي مي        اي كه تو از ظلم چاهي مي كني  
)مولوي(  

  .چاه كن ته چاه است
 كسي  دوم  خودت      اول                     كسي     بهر  مكن چاه

Who blows in dust, fills his eyes with dust. 
 
 
25- ¼³Ý·³ÏÇ Ó³ÛÝÁ Ñ»éõÇó ³Ýáõß ÏÁ ·³Û: 

 .آواز دهل شنيدن از دور خوش است



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
14 

It is the distance that lends enchantment to the view 
(and robs the mountain of its azure blue). 

  
26- àõñÇßÇ ÏÇÝÁ (Ñ³ñëÁ) ëÇñáõÝ ÏÁ ÉÇÝÇ: 

 .مرغ همسايه غاز مي نمايد

The grass is always greener on the other side of the 
fence. 
 
 
27-²Ýó³Í ûñÁ Ñ»ï ãÇ ¹³éÝ³Û: 

  )بيهقي.(گذشته را باز نتوان آورد
     .رفت آنچه رفت، گذشت آنچه گذشت

Lost time is never found again. 
 
 
28- ø³Ùáõ µ»ñ³ÍÁ ù³ÙÇÝ ÏÁ ï³ÝÇ: 

  .د مي بردباد آورده را با
 .هر چه آسان يافتي آسان دهي

Easy come, easy go. 
What comes with the wind goes with the water. 
Ill-gotten, ill spent. 
 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
15 

29- ºñÏ³ÃÁ ï³ù-ï³ù ÏÁ Í»Í»Ý: 
.تا تنور گرم است نان توان بست  

Make hay while the sun shines. 
Strike the iron while it is hot.  
 
 
30- ´³ÝÁ(·áñÍÁ) í³Õõ³Û ÙÝ³ó, ÇÙ³óÇñ áñ 
Ïáñ³õ ·Ý³ó: 

  .به فردا ميفكنكار امروز را 
   چه داني كه فردا چه گردد زمان  از امروز كاري بفردا ممان

 )گلستان سعدي (

Don’t put off for tomorrow what you can do today. 
 
 
31- Ø³ñ¹ Ï³Û Ù³ñ¹ ³, Ù³ñ¹ Ï³Û ½³ñ¹ ³: 

  )خواجه عبداالله انصاري (.نادان را زنده مدان
  )قابوسنامه (.مردم بي قدر را زنده مشمار

A man without knowledge is as one that is dead. 
 
 
32- äëïÇÏÇó ëÏëÇñ áñ Ù»ÍÇÝ Ñ³ëÝ»ë: 

   .آدم تا كوچكي نكند به بزرگي نمي رسد 

To learn to command one must learn to obey. 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
16 

33- ²·é³õÁ áõ½»ó Ï³ù³õÇ ù³ÛÉ»É, Çñ»ÝÝ ¿É 
Ùûé³ó³õ: 
كلاغ خواست راه رفتن كبك را بياموزد، راه رفتن خود را هم 

  .فراموش كرد
  . هر كس را بهر كاري ساخته اند
 . كار هر بز نيست خرمن كوفتن

Every man to his trade. 
 
 
34-È³óÇ í»ñçÁ áõñ³ËáõÃÇõÝ ¿: 
   -  È³óÝ áõ ÍÇÍ³ÕÁ »Õµ³ÛñÝ»ñ »Ý: 

 )مولوي ( .از پي هر گريه آخر خنده اي است

After night comes the dawn. 
 
After sorrow comes joy. 
 
 
35- ¾ßÝ ¿ÉÇ ¿Ý ¿ßÝ ¿, ÷³É³ÝÝ ¿ ÷áËõ³Í:  

 .خر همان خر است، پالانش عوض شده

It is an old wine in a new bottle. 
 
 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
17 

36- àã Ïáõï»Ù, áã Ïáõï»óÝ»Ù, ¹³ñ³ùÁ Ï¹Ý»Ùª ÏÁ 
Ñáï»óÝ»Ù: 

.نه خود خورم، نه كس دهم، گنده كنم، به سگ دهم  
 He plays the dog in the manger. 
 
 
37- êáí³ÍÁ Ñ³ó ÏÁ ï»ëÝÇ »ñ³½áõÙ, Í³ñ³õÁ 
çáõñ: 

  .تشنه در خواب آب مي بيند
  .آدم گرسنه نان خواب مي بيند

The cat dreams of mice. 
 
The lover dreams of his mistress. 
 
 
38- Ð³Ý³ùÁ ¹³Ý³Ï ÏÁ ¹³éÝ³Û: 

  .شوخي شوخي، آخرش جدي مي شود
Carrying  a joke too far. 
 
 
39- È³õáõÃÇõÝÁ çáõñÝ ¿É ·ó»ë, ãÇ ÏáñãÇ: 

 )سعدي( كه ايزد در بيابانت دهد باز  تو نيكي مي كن و در دجله انداز

Virtue is its own reward. 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
18 

40- Ð³ñë³ÝÇùÇó Û»ïáÛ ¹³÷ áõ ½áõéÝ³: 
  .نوش دارو پس از مرگ سهراب

After death the doctor.  
 
 
 
41- àã áù Çñ Ã³ÝÇÝ ÃÃáõ ãÇ ³ëÇ£ 

  .هيچكس نگويد انگور من ترش است
  .ش استكس نگويد كه دوغ من تر

No one cries stinking fish. 
 
 
42- Þ³ÝÇó Ù³½ åáÏ»ÉÁ Ë¿ñ ¿£ 

  .يك مو از خرس كندن غنيمت است
  .از خرس مويي

  .از مرد بخيل گرفتن چيزي هر چند اندك غنيمت است
From a bad paymaster get what you can. 
 
 
43-â³É (Ë³ïáõïÇÏ) oÓÇ ÏÍ³ÍÁ ã³É å³ñ³ÝÇó 
ÏÁ í³Ë»Ý³Û£ 
Î³ÃÇó µ»ñ³ÝÁ ³Ûñõ»É ¿, Ù³ÍáõÝÁ ÷ã»Éáí ¿ 
áõïáõÙ£ 

  .مار گزيده از ريسمان سياه و سفيد مي ترسد



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
19 

He who has been bitten by a snake is afraid of an 
eel. 
 
A burnt child dreads the fire. 
 
 
44- ¸³Ý³ÏÁ áëÏáñÇÝ ¿ Ñ³ë»É£ 

  .كارد به استخوان رسيدن
He is on his beam-ends. 
 
 
45- î¿ñï¿ñÁ ³Ù¿Ý ûñ ·³Ã³Û ãÇ áõïÇ£ 

 . پاشنه نمي چرخددر هميشه روي يك

The wind keeps not always in one quarter. 
It is a long lane that has no turning. 
 
 
46- ì³ï ÉáõñÁ ßáõï ï»Õ ÏÁ Ñ³ëÝÇ: 

  .زود مي رسد) مرگ(خبر بد
Bad news travels fast. 
 
Ill weeds grow apace. 
 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
20 

47- ¸áõé¹ ÷³Ï å³ÑÇñ, áñ Ñ³ñ¨³ÝÇ¹ ·áÕ ãÁ 
µéÝ»ë: 

  .مالت را سفت نگهدار، همسايه ات را دزد نكن
Better a lock than doubt. 
 
 
48- Ð³ã³Ý ßáõÝÁ Ù³ñ¹ ãÇ ÏÍÇ: 

    از آن بترس كه سر به تو دارد      از آن نترس كه هاي و هوي دارد
  .سگ لاينده گيرنده نباشد

Barking dogs seldom bite. 
 
 
49- àï¹ Ï³ñå»ïÇï Ñ³Ù»Ù³ï Ù»ÏÝÇñ: 

  .پايت را به اندازه گليمت دراز كن
Cut your coat according to your cloth. 
 
 
50- ²ÕçÇÏ ù»½ ³ë»Ù, Ñ³ñë ¹áõ ÇÙ³óÇñ: 

  .در به تو مي گويم، ديوار تو بشنو
  .دختر به تو مي گويم، عروس تو بشنو

I beat him to frighten you. 
 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
21 

51- ²é³Ýó Ïñ³ÏÇ ÍáõË ãÇ ÉÇÝÇ: 
  .تا نباشد چيزكي مردم نگويند چيزها

 .دود از سوخته آيد

Where there are bees there is honey. 
Where there’s smoke, there’s fire. 
 
 
52- Ò»éÁ Ó»é ÏÁ Éõ³Ý³Û, »ñÏáõëÝ »ñ»ë: 

 .دست دست را مي شويد، دست هم بر مي گردد رو را مي شويد

In unity there is strength. 
 
 
53- Öï»ñÁ ³ßÝ³ÝÁ ÏÁ Ñ³Ùñ»Ý: 

  . پاييز مي شمارند)آخر(جوجه را در
Don’t count your chikens before they’re hatched. 
 
 
54- Ì»ñáõÃÇõÝ-·»ñáõÃÇõÝ: 

  .پيري است و هزار عيب
  .شير كه پير شد روباه سوارش مي شود

Old age is sickness enough of itself. 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
22 

55- Ø»Í ù³ñ í»ñóÝáÕÁ ½³ñÏ»Éáõ Ýå³ï³Ï 
ãáõÝÇ:  

  .سنگ بزرگ برداشتن نشانه نزدن است
He that promises too much means nothing. 
 
Grate promise, small performance. 
 
 
56- ²ãùÇ ï»ë³ÍÁ Ñ³ëï³ï ¿, ù³Ý Ã¿ ³Ï³ÝçÇ 
Éë³ÍÁ: 

 .شنيدن كي بود مانند ديدن

Better seen than heard. 
 
Seeing is believing. 
 
 
57- Ð³ñóÝ»Éáí ºñáõë³Õ»Ù Ï»ñÃ³Ý: 

 . پرسان پرسان، به كعبه بتوان رفتن

The travel person will find a way to Rome. 
 
 
  
58- àõÕïÁ ÝëïáÕÁ Ïáõ½¿Ïáõ½ Ù³Ý ãÇ ·³Û: 

 !شتر سواري و دولا دولا

Fish or cut bait. 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
23 

59- Þ³ï ÍÇÍ³ÕÁ É³ó ÏÁ µ»ñÇ: 
 .آخر هر سور جهان شيون است

After laughter, tears. 
 
 
60- øáéÝ ÇÝã Ïáõ½Ç, »ñÏáõ ³ãù:   

  . دو چشم بيناكور از خدا چه مي خواد
It’s just what the doctor ordered. 
 
 
61- Ð³íÏÇÃÇ ·áÕÁ Ñ³õ ¿É ÏÁ ·áÕ³Ý³Û: 

 .تخم دزد شتر دزد مي شود

He that will steal an egg will steal an ox. 
 
 
62- ²ÝáÃÇ Ù³ñ¹Á ù³ñ ÏáõïÇ: 

 .مي خوردآدم گرسنه سنگ را هم 

Hunger is the best sause, and fatigue the best 
pillow. 
 
 
63- ¶ÇÝÇ ËÙáÕÁ ÏÁ Ñ³ñµÇ: 

  .هر كه خربزه خورد بپاي لرزش نيز ايستد
 .هر كس خربزه مي خورد پاي لرزش هم مي نشيند



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
24 

After the feast comes the reckoning. 
 
Those who play with edged tools must expect to be 
cut. 
 
 
64- ä³ïÝ ³Ï³Ýç áõÝÇ: 

 .ديوار موش دارد، موش هم گوش دارد

Walls have ears. 
Little pitchers have long ears. 
The fields have eyes and the hedges ears. 
 
 
65- Â³ÝÏÇó ¿Å³ÝÁ ãÇ ÉÇÝÇ: 

 .ارزان خري انبان خري

 .   حكمتارزان به علت، گران به 

Bad ware is never cheap. 
 
Cheap is dear in the long run. 
 
 
66- ²ë»ÉÁ Ñ»ßï ¿, ³Ý»ÉÁ ¹Åõ³ñ: 
         Ðáñáí»É ï³Éáí ³ñïÁ ãÇ í³ñõÇ: 

  )فردوسي.(دو صد گفته چو نيم كردار نيست
Action speaks louder than words. 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
25 

Deeds not words.  
 
Saying and doing are two things. 
 
 
67- Â»½ í»ñ Ï³óáÕÇ ÕëÙ³ÃÁ (µ³ÅÇÝÁ) çáõËï  
ÏÁ ÉÇÝÇ: 

  .ا باشيسحر خيز باش تا كامرو
Early to bed and early to rise makes a man healthy, 
wealthy     and wise. 
The early bird catches the worms. 
 
 
68- ØÇ Í³Õáí ·³ñáõÝ ãÇ ·³Û: 
          ØÇ ÷áõÝç Í³ÕÏáí Ù³ÛÇë ãÇ ·³Û: 

  .يك دست صدا ندارد
.با يك گل بهار نشود  

One swallow does not make a summer. 
 
 
69- ØÇ Ó»éùÁ áñ ã»ë Ï³ñáÕ Ïïñ»ë, å³ãÇ ¹Çñ 
·ÉËÇ¹: 

  .دستي كه نمي توان بريد بايد بوسيد
If you can not beat them, join them. 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
26 

70- Þ³ïÇÝ ß³ï, ùãÇÝ ùÇã: 
  .هر كه بامش بيش، برفش بيشتر

  .هر كه را سر بزرگ، درد بزرگ
A big head has a big ache. 
 
Much coin, much care. 
 
A great ship must have deep water.           
 
 
71- êñï¿ Ç ëÇñï ×³Ùµ³Û Ï³Û: 

 .دل به دل راه دارد

Heart speaks to heart.  
 
 
72- ê³ñÁ ë³ñÇÝ ãÇ Ñ³Ý¹ÇåÇ, Ù³ñ¹ Ù³ñ¹áõÝ ÏÁ 
Ñ³Ý¹ÇåÇ: 

 .كوه به كوه نرسد، آدمي به آدمي رسد

Friends may meet, but mountains never greet. 
 
 
73-êÇñïÁ ë÷éáó ãÇ, áñ ³Ù¿Ý Ù³ñ¹Ç ³é³ç µ³ó 
³Ý»ë: 

  .سر بشكند در كلاه و دست بشكند در آستين



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
27 

 . بجنگ و نزاع خانگي مطلع كردنبيگانه را نشايد    

Don’t wash your dirty linen in public. 
 
 
74- ºñÏ³ñ É»½áõÝ Ï³ñ× Ï³ÝÇ Ï»³ÝùÁ: 

 .زبان سرخ سر سبز مي دهد بر باد

The tongue talks at the head’s cost. 
 
The unruly tongue endangers the whole body. 
 
 
75- î³Ëï³ÏÁ å³Ï³ë ¿: 

  .يك تخته اش كم است
  .عقلش پاره سنگ مي بارد

He is a button short. 
 
 
76- ²é³Ýó ÷áõßÇ í³ñ¹ ãÁ Ï³Û: 

 )فرخي(پهلوي هر گل نهاده است خاري 

You have to take the good with the bad. 
 
 
77- î³Ý ï¿ñï¿ñÇÝ §ûñÑÝ»³ ï¿ñ¦ ãÁ Ï³Û: 

 .كوزه گر از كوزه شكسته آب مي خورد



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
28 

The shoemaker’s wife goes the worst shod. 
 
 
78- ø³ã³ÉÁ áñ ¹»Õ ³ÝáÕ ÉÇÝÇ, Çñ³ ·ÉËÇÝ Ï³ÝÇ: 

 كل اگر طبيب بودي     بهر خود دوا نمودي

Physician, heal thyself. 
 
 
79- àõÝ»óáÕÇ Ñ³Ù³ñ ³Ù¿Ý ûñ ¼³ïÇÏ ¿: 

 .پول حلّال مشكلات است

Money makes the mare go. 
 
Money is a sword that can cut even the Gordian 
knot. 
 
 
80- Ì³éÇ áñ¹Á Çñ»ÝÇó ¿: 
      ö³ÛïÇ ó»óÁ Çñ»Ý»ó ÏÁ ÉÇÝÇ: 

  .كرم درخت از خود درخت است
We are shot with our own arrow.  
 
 
81- Þ³ï ·Çï¿ë, ùÇã ËûëÇñ: 

 ز اندكِ تو جهان شود پر          كم گوي و گزيده گوي چون در 

 )نظامي(



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
29 

Brevity is the soul of wit. 
 
 
82- È³õ ¿ ·ÇïáõÝÇÝ ·»ñÇ, ù³Ý ³Ý·¿ïÇÝ ëÇñ»ÉÇ: 

  .دشمن دانا به از دوست نادان است
  )مولوي( بلندت مي كند   بر زمينت مي زند نادان دوستدشمن دانا

 )نظامي(دشمن دانا كه غم جان بود   بهتر از آن دوست كه نادان بود

A wise enemy is better than a foolish friend. 
 
Better an open enemy than a false friend.  
 
 
83- Î³ïáõÝ»ñÁ ¹áõñë ·Ý³óÇÝ, ÙÏÝ»ñÁ ßñçå³ñ 
ÏÁ Ë³Õ³Ý: 

  چشمه خورشيد چو پنهان شود   شبپره بازيگر ميدان شود
When the cat away, the mice will play. 
 
 
84- àñÇÝ ³ãùë ³ëÇ, ³ãùë Ñ³Ý»ó: 

 آنكس كه جملگي ترا تكيه بر اوست 

  چون چشم خرد باز كني دشمنت اوست                               

  )خيام(
Better be alone than in bad company.  
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
30 

85- Ø³ÑÇó í³Ë»óáÕÇ ³åñ³ÍÝ ¿É Ù»é³ÍÇ 
ß³ñùáõÙ ¿:                               

  .ترس برادر مرگ است 
None but the brave deserves the fair. 
 
 
86- ¶ÇÅÁ ÙÇ ù³ñ ·ó»ó ÑáñÁ, Ñ³½³ñ ÇÙ³ëïáõÝ 
ãÏ³ñáÕ³ó³Ý Ñ³Ý»É: 

 .ديوانه اي سنگي در چاه افكند صد عاقل نتوانستند در بياورند

A fool may throw a stone into a well, which a 
hundred wise man can not pull out. 
 
 
87- ØáõÏÁ Í³ÏÁ ã¿ñ Ï³ñáÕ³ÝáõÙ ÙïÝ»É, 
ó³Ë³õ»ÉÝ ¿É åáãÇó Ï³Ë»óÇÝ: 

 .ه دمش بستموش به سوراخ نمي رفت، جارو ب

You needed this, like you needed a hole in the head. 
 
 
88- ²Ù¿Ý Ù³ñ¹ Çñ Ï³ñå»ïÁ çñÇó ÇÝùÁ åÇïÇ 
Ñ³ÝÇ: 

     .گليم خود را از آب بيرون كشيدن

Get one’s head above water. 
 
Paddle one’s own canoe. 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
31 

89- æáõñÁ Çñ ×³Ù÷¿Ý ÏÁ ·ïÝÇ: 
  .آب راه خودش را باز مي كند

Water seeks(finds) its own level. 
 
 
90- àõß ÉÇÝÇ, Ýáõß ÉÇÝÇ: 

  )سعدي.( داردصبر تلخ است اما بر شيرين
Patience is bitter, but its fruit is sweet. 
 
 
91- ²Õõ¿ëÇ íÏ³Ý Çñ åáãÝ ¿: 

 .دمم: به روباه گفتند شاهدت كيست؟ گفت

The fox produces her tail as a witness. 
 
 
92- ²Ù¿Ý Í³ÕÇÏ Çñ µáÛñÝ áõÝÇ: 

 .هر گلي بويي دارد

Each flower has its own smell. 
 
 
93- ¶áÕÁ Ï³ëÇ ³ßË³ñÑÁ ·áÕ ¿: 

 .كافر همه را به كيش خويش پندارد

He who is warm thinks all are so. 
An infidel takes everyone else for an infidel. 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
32 

94- ÀÝÍ³Ûõ³Í ÓÇáõ ³ï³ÙÝ»ñÇÝ ã»Ý Ý³ÛÇ: 
.اسب پيشكشي به دندانش نگاه نكنند  

Don’t look a gift horse in the mouth. 
 
 
95- úÓÁ ¹³ÕÓÇó ÏÁ ÷³ËãÇ, ¹³ÕÓÝ ¿É ûÓÇ µÝÇ 
³éç¨ ÏÁ µáõëÝÇ: 

 .مار از پونه بدش مي آيد در لونه اش سبز مي شود

A bad penny turns up everywhere. 
 
 
96- ÀÝÏ»ñáíÇ Ù³ÑÁ Ñ³ñë³ÝÇù ¿: 

  )قاآني شيرازي.(بلا چو عام بود، دلكش است و متحسن
 Misery loves company. 
 Accompany in distress makes sorrow less. 
 Company in misery makes it light. 
 
 
97- à±í ¹³ïÇ, á¯í áõïÇ: 

 .كار كردن خر و خوردن يابو

To beat the bush while others catch the birds. 
 
One man sow and another reaps. 
 
One man makes a chair and another sits on it. 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
33 

98- Ø¿ÏÁ Ñ³½³ñÇ ³ÝáõÝ ¿ Ïáïñ»É: 
 .يك بز گر گله را گرگين كند

One scabbed sheep can mar the whole flock. 
 
One bad/rotten apple spoils the whole barrel. 
 
 
99- ÏáõßïÁ ÇÝã ·ÇïÇ ³ÝáÃáõ Ñ³ÉÁ: 

 .سير از گرسنه خبر ندارد، سوار از پياده

He whose belly is full believes not him that is 
fasting. 
 
 
100- ÎéõÇ Ù¿ç ãÇñ áõ ã³ÙÇã ã»Ý µ³Å³ÝÇ: 

 .توي دعوا حلوا پخش نمي كنند

 One can’t make war with rose water.  
 
 
101- ÒáõÏÁ ·ÉËÇó ÏÁ ÑáïÇ: 

  )مولوي(ماهي از سر بگندد ني ز دم   
 Fish begins to stink at the head. 
 
 
102-ÒáõÏÁ »ñµ µéÝ»ë, Ã³ñÙ ¿: 

  .ازه استماهي را هر وقت از آب بگيري ت



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
34 

 It is never too late to mend. 
 
 
103- ØÇÝã¨ çáõñÁ ãÁ åÕïáñõÇ, ÓáõÏ ãÇ µéÝõÇ: 

  .از آب گل آلود ماهي گرفتن
It is good fishing in troubled water. 
 
 
104- Ø³ñ¹ ÇÝã áñ Çñ Ó»éùáí Ï³ÝÇ ³ßË³ñÑÝ ãÇ 
³ÝÇ: 

  )سعدي(  جز ناخن انگشت من كس نخارد پشت من   
 A man’s best friend is his ten fingers. 
 
 
105- ØÇÝã¨ »ñ»Ë³Ý É³ó ãÉÇÝÇ, Ù³ÛñÁ ÍÇÍ ãÇ 
ï³Û: 

  )مولوي( خندد چمن تا نگريد ابر، كي  تا نگريد طفل، كي نوشد لبن  
It’s the crying baby that gets the milk. 
 
 
106- ´³Ùµ³ÏÁ Ïñ³ÏÇ Ùûï ã»Ý ¹ÝÇ: 

  .آتش و پنبه را كنار هم نمي گذارند
Fire and flax agree not. 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
35 

107- ¸áõ ù»½ û·ÝÇñª ²ëïõ³Í ¿É ù»½ ÏÁ û·ÝÇ: 
  .از تو حركت از خدا بركت

Begin your web, and God will send you the thread. 
 
 
108- ìÝ³ëÇ Ï¿ëÇó Ñ»ï ¹³éÝ³ÉÁ û·áõï ¿: 

 .ضرر را هر جا جلويش را بگيرند منفعت است

A penny saved is a penny earned. 
 
 
 
109- ØÇ ß¿ÝÁ É³õ ¿ª ù³Ý Ã¿ »ñÏáõ ³õ»ñÁ: 

  .يك ده آباد به از صد ده خراب
 Precious goods are contained in small parcel. 
 
 
110- Ð»é³Ý³ ³ãùÇó, ûï³ñ³Ý³ ëñïÇó: 
             ²ãùÇó Ñ»éáõ, ëñïÇó Ñ»éáõ: 

 . برود هر آنكه از ديده برفتاز دل

Out of sight, out of mind. 
Long absent, soon forgotten.         
  
 
111- È³õ ¿ ³ãùáí ÏáÛñ ÉÇÝ»É , ù³Ý Ùïùáí: 

  .كوري به از ناداني 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
36 

There is none so blind as those who won’t see. 
 
 
112-Ðå³ñïÁ ÙÇ ûñ ÏÙïÝÇ å³ñÏÁ: 
            Ðå³ñï³óáÕÇ Ù¿ç ßÝáñÑù ãÇ ÉÇÝÇ: 

  .خود ستايي جان من ، برهان ناداني بود
 Self-praise is no recommendation. 
 
 
113- ø³Õóñ É»½áõÝ ûÓÁ Í³ÏÇó ÏÁ Ñ³ÝÇ: 

  .زبان خوش مار را از سوراخ بيرون مي آورد
Honey catches more flies than vinegar. 
 
There is great force hidden in a sweet command. 
 
 
114- ¸³ñ¹ ³ÝáÕÇ ¹³ñ¹Á ãÇ å³ÏëÇ: 

  .براي آدم بد بخت از در و ديوار  مي آيد
It never rains but pours. 
 
Misfortunes never come singly. 
 
 
115- Ø³ÑÁ ÙÇ ûñ, É³óÁ ÙÇ ûñ: 

  .مرگ يك بار ، شيون يك بار 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
37 

Better face a danger once than be always in   
danger. 
 
 
116- ÊûëùÁ Ëûëù ÏÁ µ»ñÇ: 

  .حرف ، حرف مي آورد 
 One word leads to another. 
 
 
117- ¶³éÁ ·³ÛÉÇÝ ã»Ý å³Ñ ï³Û: 

.گوسفند را به دست گرگ سپردن   
Set the fox to watch the chickens. 
 
 
118- ÆÝÓ Ñ³Ù³ñ Ï³Ý»ë, ù»½ Ñ³Ù³ñ ÏÁ 
ëáíáñ»ë: 

 .تا شاگردي نكني استاد نمي شوي 

He who obeys learns to command. 
It needs more skill than I can tell to pay. 
 
 
119- ÒÇÝ ÓÇáõ Ñ»ï ÏÁ ù»ñõÇ, »½Á »½Ç: 

  )نظامي(   كند همجنس با همجنس پرواز    كبوتر با كبوتر ، باز با باز 

Birds of a feather flock together. 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
38 

120- ÒÙ»ñáõÏ Ïïñ»Éáí ëÇñï ãÇ Ñáí³Ý³Û: 
 .با حلوا حلوا گفتن دهان شيرين نمي شود 

Fine words butter no parsnips. 
  
Wishes don't wash dishes. 
 
Fine words fill not the belly.         
  
 
121- ²ÝÏÇõÝÇ ù³ñÁ, áñ Íáõé ¿É³õ, å³ïÁ  Íáõé 
Ïµ³ñÓñ³Ý³Û: 

  خشت اول گر نهد معمار كج            تا ثريا مي رود ديوار كج
Just as the twig is bent, the tree is inclined. 
 
An ill beginning, and ill ending. 
 
 
122- öáÕÁ ÷áÕ Ï³ßË³ïÇ: 

  .پول ، پول مي آورد
Money begets money. 
 
 
123- Ø³ñ¹áõ Ï³ñáÕáõÃÇõÝÁ Ñ³·áõëïáí 
ãÇÙ³óõÇ: 

  .آستين تو پلو بخور



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
39 

Good clothes open all doors. 
 
 
124- Â³Ý ã¿, Ù³ÍáõÝ ã¿, ³Ù¿Ý Ù³ñ¹áõ µ³Ý ã¿: 

    گاو نر مي خواهد و مرد كهن  كار هر بز نيست خرمن كوفتن   
Every man to his trade. 
 
 
125-´»ÕÇó ·áÕ³ÝáõÙ, ÙÇñùÇÝ ¿ ï³ÉÇë: 

  از ريش برداشتن و به سبيل گذاشتن
To take from one's right to give to the left. 
 
 
126- ºñ»Ë³Ý Ù³Ñ³Ý³Û, Ù¿ñÁ Ïßï³Ý³Û: 

  .به بهانه بچه ، ننه مي خورد قند و كلوچه
Nurses put one bit in the child's mouth and two in 
their own. 
 
 
127- ²Ù¿Ý åëåÕ³óáÕ áëÏÇ ã¿: 

 .هر درخشنده اي طلا نبود

  . هر گردي گردو نيست
 All is not gold that glitters. 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
40 

128-²Õ¿Ï ûñÁ ³é³õûïÇó, ³Õ¿Ï ï³ñÇÝ 
·³ñÝ³ÝÇó: 

  .سالي كه نكوست از بهارش پيداست
April and May, the keys of the year. 
 
 
129- Þï³åáÕÇÝ ãÇ Û³çáÕõÇ: 
             Ð³Ý¹³ñï ·Ý³óáÕÁ ßáõï Ï»ñÃ³Û: 

 . استعجله كار شيطان

The more haste, the less speed. 
 
 
130-²ãù áõÝÇ , ÉáÛë ãáõÝÇ: 

  .چشم دارد و نمي بيند
None so blind as those who won't see. 
 
 
131-ÆÙ ó³Ù³Ï Ñ³óÁ É³õ ¿ ÇÝÓ Ñ³Ù³ñ ù³Ý Ó»ñ 
÷É³õÁ: 

  )سعدي(.به گرسنگي مردن به كه نان فرومايگان خوردن
Dry bread at home is better than roast meat abroad. 
 
Better spare to have of thine own, than ask of other 
men. 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
41 

132-È³õ ¿ Ù³ñÙÝáí ³Õù³ï, ù³Ý Ñá·áí: 
  .آدمي را عقل مي بايد نه زور

  .تن آدمي شريف است به جان آدميت
Wisdom is better than strenght. 
 
133-¸³Ý³ÏÁ (Ï³óÇÝÁ) Çñ ÏáÃÁ ãÇ ï³ßÇ: 

  .را نمي بردكارد دسته خود 
There is honour among thieves. 
 
 
134- ºÕµ³ÛñáõÃ»³Ý Å³Ù³Ý³Ï »Õµûñ å¿ë, 
³é¨ïñÇ Å³Ù³Ý³Ï ûï³ñÇ å¿ë: 

  .حساب حساب است ، كاكا برادر 
Short accounts make long friends.  
  

 
135- ì³ï (·¿ß) É»½áõÝ ³Í»Éáõó ëáõñ ¿: 

  .زخم زبان از زخم شمشير بد تر است
 Many words cut/hurt more than sword. 
A blow with a word strikes deeper than a blow with 
a sword. 
 
 
136-Ê»Éù Ï³Û, áõÝ»óõ³Íù ãÏ³Û, áõÝ»óõ³Íù Ï³Û 
Ë»Éù ãÏ³Û: 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
42 

  .امروز تواني و نداني ، فردا كه بداني نتواني
If youths only knew, If  old age only could. 
 
 
137- àëÏáõ ³ñÅ¿ùÁ áëÏñÇãÁ ·ÇïÇ: 

  .قدر زر  زرگر شناسد ، قدر گوهر گوهري
The worth of a thing is best known by the want of 
it. 
 
 
138- ì»ñÝ³ïáõÝÁ ¹³ï³ñÏ ¿: 

  ).است(بالا خانه اش را اجاره داده 
He is wrong in the upper storey. 
He is dead from the neck up. 
 
 
 
139-Øáõ üï ÉÇÝÇ , ÃáÕ Ï³ñÙÇñ ·ÇõÉÉ³Û ÉÇÝÇ: 

  .مفت باشد ، گلوله جفت جفت باشد
  .طناب مفت به آدم بدهي ، خودش را دار مي زند

 
Give a man rope enough and he will hang himself. 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
43 

140- ÆÍ³ÝÁ (³ÛÍ»ñÁ) ë³ñÝ »Ý ·Ý³ó»É: 
  .از كوره در رفت

 He lost his temper. 
 
 
141- Աջով տուր, որ ձախով առնես: 

  .پس مي گيري) از همان دست(، از هر دست بدهي

 On good turn deserves another. 
 Virtue is its own reward. 
 
  
142- Ձեռքից կորեկ չի թափւի: 
         Ձեռքը գոց է: 

  .آب از دستش نمي چكد
         .يك ارزن از دستش نمي افتد

He is close- fisted. 
  
He won’t give away the droppings of his nose. 
 
143-Անցածը հետ չի գայ: 
        Անցած, մոռացած: 

  .گذشته برگشت ندارد
  .گذشت آنچه گذشت



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
44 

  .گذشته ها گذشته است
Let bygones be bygones. 
 
 
144-Աղքատը հացի կարօտ է, հարուստը 
ամեն բանի: 
     -Ինչքան ունենաս, էնքան կուզենաս: 

  .آنان كه غني ترند محتاج ترند
  .هر كه غني تر است، محتاج تر است

  .آزمند، نيازمند است
The more you have, the more you want. 
 
 
145-Կկակղես՝ կուտես: 
  آنچه شيران را كند روبه مزاج       احتياج است  احتياج است  احتياج

  )مولوي(
Hunger will tame a lion. 
Need makes the old wife trot. 
 
146-Առաջին եկողին առաջինն են 
սպասարկում: 

  .آسياب به نوبت
First come, first served. 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
45 

147-Ջուրը լցրել են սանդ, ծեծում են: 
  ).كوفتن(آب در هاون سائيدن 
  .آب در غربال پيمودن

 It is no use pumping a dry well. 
 To carry water in sieve. 
 
 
148-Բմբուլից բերդ է շինում: 
       Լուն ուղտ կը շինէ: 

  .از كاه كوهي ساختن
 Make a mountain out of a molehill. 
 
 
 
149-Մարդ շուն լինի, տան պուճուրը(փոքրը) 
չը լինի: 

  .آدم سگ باشد كوچك خونه نباشد
 .سگ خانه باش كوچك خانه نباش

Btter be the head of a dog than the tail of a lion. 
 
 
150-Ալուրս մաղեցի, մաղս կախեցի: 

  .يخته استآرد خود را بيخته و الك آنرا آو



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
46 

He has had his fling; his youth has had its swing. 
 
           
151-Մեկ տան երկու տանտիկին էլնի, 
տախտը անաւել կը մնայ: 

  .آشپز كه دو تا شد آش يا شور مي شود يا بي نمك
  .كج مي آيدماما كه دو تا شد سر بچه 

Too many cooks spoil the broth. 
 
 
152-Վիրաւոր մարդուն քուն կուգայ, անoթի 
եղողին չի գայ: 

.آدم گرسنه دين و ايمان ندارد  
A hungry man, an angry man. 
 
An empty (or a hungry) belly bears nobody. 
 
A hungry belly has no ears. (scottish) 
 
 
153-Գնա՜ մեռի, արի՜ սիրեմ: 

 امروز كه در دست توام مرحمتي كن 

  )حافظ( خاك چه سود اشك ندامت            فردا كه شوم              



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
47 

 وقتي كه زنده بودم كاه و حوم ندادي

       حالا كه كار گذشته توبره سرم نهادي                                
 Absences make the heart grow fonder. 
 
 
154-Շնից՝ շուն կելնի: 

  .ن تراود كه در اوستاز كوره همان برو
Nothing comes out of the sack but what was in it. 
 
Every tree is known by its fruit. 
 
 
155-Դուրսը քահանայ, ներսը սատանայ: 
        Դիմացից հայելի, ետևից ածելի: 
        Լեզուն մեղր, սիրտը լեղի: 

 .د از نزديك زهرهراز دور دل مي ب

A saint abroad and a devil at home. 
 
A honey tongue, a heart of gall. 
       
  
156-Թէ որ մoրքուրդ բեղ ունենար՝ քեռիդ կը 
լիներ: 

  .اگر خاله ام ريش داشت آقا دائيم بود



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
48 

If  my aunt had been a man, she’d have been my 
uncle. 
 
 
157-Ունևորին շատ բարեկամ, չունևորին քիչ 
բարեկամ: 

  .ر باشد عالميت برادر باشداگر ترا ز
He that is poor, all his kindred scorn him;  
he that is rich, all are akin to him.  
 
 
158-Առաջ մորթուս յետոյ որդուս: 

  .ويشاول خويش سپس در
  .چراغي كه به خانه رواست به مسجد حرام است

Charity begins at home. 
 
 
159-Աշխարքը ծով, մէզ համար սով:  
        Ծով կերթայ, ծարավ կը դառնայ: 

  .به دريا برود خشك مي شود
Draw blank. 
 
Be unlucky everytime. 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
49 

160-Մի ձեռքով երկու ձմերուկ չեն բռնի: 
  .با يك دست دو هندوانه بر نتوان داشت

 Between two stools one falls to the ground. 
  
He that hunts two hares will catch neither. 
 
A man can not whistle and drink at the same time. 
 
 
 
161- Քոռի համար գիշերն էլ մեկ է ցերեկն էլ:  
         Կոյրի առաջ հա դու ճրագ վառի: 

  .شن يكسان استبراي كور تاريك و رو
  .كور را بچراغ چه حاجت

A pebble and a diamond are all alike to a blind 
man. 
 
 
162-Մարդուն ընկերով կը ճանաչեն: 

  .بگو دوستت كيست تا بگويم كيستي
A man is known by the company he keeps. 
 
 
163-Անցկացածին չեն ափսոսի: 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
50 

  .پشيماني سودي ندارد
 Don’t cry over spilt milk. 
  
What is done can not be undone. 
 
 
164-Բոշի եղն որ շատ ըլնի՝ կէսն էլ հետևը կը 
քսի: 

  .ي را به پاشنه مي مالندپيه زياد
 Abundance of things engenders disdain. 
 An excess is used waste fully. 
 
 
165-Տանձը ծառից հառու չի ընկնի:  
             Խնձորը իր ծաոից հեռու չի ընկնի: 

 پسر كو رها كرد رسم پدر  

  )فردوسي(  تو بيگانه خوان و مخوانش پسر                                  
    حسني به باباش        خمش مي ره  تتره به 

 
The apple doesn’t fall far from the tree. 
 
Like father, like son. 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
51 

166-Անէցքն անիծողին կդառնայ:  
        Անէծքները ետ էն գալիս: 

  .تف سربالا به ريش بر مي گردد
  .تف سر بالا به صورت خود شخص بر مي گردد

Curses like chickens come home to roost. 
 
Who throws mud on another, soils his own hand. 
 
Spit not against heaven; it will fall back in thy face. 
 
 
167-Սովորութիւնը բնութիւն (բնաւորութիւն) 
կը լինի: 

  .ترك عادت موجب مرض است
Habit is (a) second nature. 
 
 
168-Մինչև առուն ջուր գայ գորտի աչքը դուրս 
կը գայ:  
       -Մինչև Շուշանը զարդարւի, ժամ 
պատարագ կարձակւի: 

  .تا گوساله گاو شود دل صاحبش آب شود
While the grass grows, the horse starves. 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
52 

169-Ընող ես գտնող ես: 
  .جوينده يابنده است

 Who seeks will find. 
 
 
170-Թազա-թազա՝ մի պուտ ջրով, որ հնացավ 
մի կուժ ջրով: 

    چو پر شد نشايد گذشتن به پيل      ه بيل   سر چشمه شايد گرفتن ب
  .جنگ اول به از صلح آخر است

 A stitch in time saves nine. 
 
 A word before is worth two after. 
 
Better an ounce of discretion than a pound of cure. 
  
 
171-Ման եկողը կամ շորին կը ճարի, կամ 
փորին: 
 

  )مولوي(  گر گران و گر شتابنده بود      عاقبت جوينده يابنده بود    
 
 Seek and you shall find. (Matthew 7:7)         
    
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
53 

172-Հասան քաչալ, քաչալ Հասան: 
  . چه جمعه چه آدينه

  .چه خواجه علي چه علي خواجه
  .چه حسن كچل چه كچل حسن

 It is six of one and half a dozen of the other. 
 
 
173-Շան անունը տուր, փայտը վերցրու:  
             Շունը յիշիր փէտը քաշիր:  

  .چو نام سگ بري چوبي بدست آر
 Talk(speak) of the devil and he will appear. 
 
 
 
174-Էշն որ մի տեղ ցեխն ընկաւ, էլ էն տեղովը 
չի անցնի: 

  .ايش در يك چاله نمي رودخر هم دو بار پ
  .خر پايش يكبار به چاله مي رود

 
A fox is not taken twice in the same snare. 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
54 

175-Արիւնը արիւնով չեն լւանայ, ջրով կը 
լւանան: 

  .خون را با آب شويند، خون را بخون نشويند
One does not wash away blood with blood. 
 
Two wrongs do not make a right. 
 
Cleaning a blot with blotted fingers makes a greater 
blot. 
 
 
176-Կամենալը կես ընել է:  
              Կամենալը կարենալ է: 

  .خواستن توانستن است
Where there is a will, there is a way. 
     
 
177-Ով խոսի՝, խոսի, դու սուս արա:  
       Ուղտի ձագը ուղտին ասում է վիզդ ծուռ է: 
 

  .ديگ به ديگ مي گويد رويت سياه
  .سير به پياز مي گويد بو مي دهي

   .آبكش به كفگير مي گويد نه سوزاخ داري
The pot calls the kettle black. 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
55 

178-Գեղ կանգնի, գերան կը կոտրի:  
        Մեջք մեջքի տանք, սարեր շուռ տանք: 

  آنها دو نفر بودند همراه     ما صد نفر بوديم تنها
  )نظامي(دو دل يك شود بشكند كوه را 

  )سعدي(مورچگان را چو بود اتفاق     شير بدرانند پوست 
  )حافظ....(آري به اتفاق جهان مي توان گرفت

Union is strength. 
 
Many hands make light work. 
 
 
179-Ձի չեղած տեղը էշն էլ մեծ գին ունի: 

  .در شهر كوران يك چشمي پادشاه است
 In the country of blind, one-eyed man is a king. 
 
  
180-Զատ (հեռու) կաց քաղցր կաց, որ 
մօտեցար կը դառնանաս: 

  .دوري و دوستي
Friends agree but at a distance. 
 
Absence makes the heart grow fonder. 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
56 

181-Լաւ է ուշ քան երբեք: 
  .دير رسيدن بهتر از هرگز نرسيدن است

  كن تعجيل در تحصيل مقصود     بسا ديري كه باشد خوشتر از زودم

  )جامي(
 دل از ديري كار غمگين مدار     تو نيكي طلب كن نه زودي كار

)اسدي(  
Better late than never.                                                            
 
 
182-Սոխի մոտ սխտոր չեն ծեծի:  
             Բոստանչուն սերմ չեն ծախի: 

  .زيره به كرمان بردن
To carry coal to Newcastle. 
 
 
183-Գլորան քարը չի մամռակալի:  

     كه بر سنگ غلطان نرويد نبات      سكوني بدست آر اي بي ثبات 

  )سعدي(
  .همه جا ريشه نمي دواندپياز آدمي 

A rolling stone gathers no moss. 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
57 

184-Լռութիւնը համաձայնութեան նշան է: 
  .سكوت موجب رضا است

Silence gives (shows) consent. 
 
Silence means consent. 
 
 
185-Շիտակ խօսքը հանաքով կասեն: 

  .شوخي بدتر از جدي
  . چه شوخي اي كه نصف بيشترش جدي نباشد

Many a true word is spoken in jest. 
 
 
186-Տասը չափիր, մէկ կտրիր: 

  .صد بار گز كن يكبار ببر
  .ره نكنذرع نكرده پا

Measure twice and cut once. 
 
 
187-Զանգակի ձայնը հեռւից անուշ կը գայ: 

  .صداي دهل از دور خوش است
‘Tis the distance that lends enchantment to the 
view. 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
58 

The grass is always greener on the other side of the 
fence. 
 
 
188-Շանից լակոտ վերցրու, ոչխարից գառ: 

  .عاقبت گرگ زاده گرگ شود
  .از مار نزايد جز ماربچه

  .از كوزه برون همان تراود كه در اوست
What is bred in the bone will come out in the flesh. 
 
An evil crow, an evil egg. 
 
 
 
189-Ջրհորը ցամաքելուց յետոյ են միայն ջրի 
արժէքն կմանում:  
Աղբիւրը չը չորացած, ջրի արժէքը չիմացւի:   

  )سعدي. (قدر عافيت كسي داند كه به مصيبتي گرفتار آيد
You(we) never know the worth of water until the 
well runs dry. 
 
Misfortunes tell us what fortune is. 
 
Blessings are not valued till they are gone.  
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
59 

190-Կոյրը կոյրին առաջնորդ չի լինի: 
  .كوري دگر عصاكش كور ديگر شود

If  the blind lead the blind, both shall fall into the 
ditch. 
 
  
191-Լաւ է քիչ քան ոչինչ: 

  .كاچي به از هيچي است
Half a loaf, better than no bread. 
 
Better a small fish than an empty dish. 
 
Better a bare foot than no foot at all. 
 
 
192-Վարդն էլ փուշ ունի:  
        Առանց փշի վարդ չկայ: 
        âÏ³Û áã ÙÇ µ³ñÇù ³é³Ýó ã³ñÇù£ 

  )جامي. (گل بي خار نچيده است كسي
  .گل با خار است

There is no rose without a thorn. 
 
No pleasure without pain. 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
60 

193-Ոսկին ցեխի մէջ էլ կը փայլի: 
گوهر اگر در خلاب افتد همچنان نفيس است و غبار اگر بر جنگ 

  )سعدي(رود همچنان خسيس 

  .اصل بد نيكو نگردد
 True blood will never stain. 
 
 
194-Սատանի ականջը խուլ: 

  .گوش شيطان كر
 Touch wood. 
  
Knock on wood. 
 
 
195-Շատ անուշ է տակը փուշ է: 

  .گرگ در لباس ميش
  .گربه عابد

A wolf in sheep’s clothing. 
 
 
196-Ես ասում  եմ ախտա եմ, էն ասում է քանի 
տղայ ունես: 

  .مي گويم نر است او مي گويد بدوش



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
61 

You can’t make a silk purse out of a sow’s ears. 
 
 
197-Գինին ներս կմտնի, գաղտնիքը դուրս 
կգայ:  
          Փունջը (խմիչքը) մունջին բլբուլ կանի:  
          Շիտակ խoսքը հարբացից հարցրու: 

  .مستي و راستي
When wine is in truth is out. 
 
What soberness conceals, drunkenness reveals. 
 
 
198-Կսկծու, փառք աստծու:  

  مفتي و صرافي؟
Beggar can not be  a chooser. 
 
 
199-Մայրը տես, աղջկան առ: 

  .مادر را ببين، دختر را بگير
  هي پهناش ببينا مي خوسادختر مي خواهي مادرش ببين      كرب

 Like mother like daughter. 
  
As the mother, so the daughter. 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
62 

200-Անճարը կուտի բանջար:  
        Աղքատի սրտում կայ, ձեռքում չկայ: 

  .مردي كه نان ندارد، آنقدر زبان ندارد
Beggar can not be a chooser. 
 
 
201-Էս ուղտը ամենքի դռան էլ կը չոքի: 

 .مرگ شتري است كه در هر خانه اي مي خوابد

 Death is a grand leveler. 
 
 Every door may be shut but death’s door. 
 
 
202-Ջրի նման փող ծախսել: 

  .مثل ريگ پول خرج كردن
Spend money like water. 
 
 
203-Ծառը որ վեր ընկնի, կացնաւորը կը 
շատանայ: 
         Անձրև օրը հաւերին ջուր տւող շատ կայ: 

  .معما چو حل شود آسان شود
When the tree is fallen, all got with their hatchets. 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
63 

204-Երկար ճանապարհն էլ վերջ ունի:     
        Քառասուն տարի «ԱԽ» չի լինի: 

  مشكلي نيست كه آسان نشود     مرد بايد كه هراسان نشود
It is a long lane that has no turning. 
 
 
205-Բանես, բան կանես:  
       Ով կը դատի, նա կուտի: 

  )سعدي.(نابرده رنج گنج ميسر نمي شود
 No pains, no gains. 
 
 
206-Այնպէս արա որ՝ ոչ՜ խորովածն այրւի ոչ 
շամփուրը: 

  .نه سيخ بسوزد نه كباب
Steer a middle course. 
Run with the hare and hunt with the hounds. 
 
 
207-Լաւ է անուն բարի, քան գանձն աշխարհի: 

  .نام بلند به از بام بلند است
  )سعدي(د سراي زرنگارنام نكو گر بماند ز آدمي     به كز او مان

A good name better than riches. 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
64 

208-Կրակի վրայ իւղ չեն լցնի:  
        Այրւած սրտին սոխ ու սխտւր չեն ցանի: 

  .نمك روي زخم كسي پاشيدن
  .نمك بر سوخته پراكندن

Don’t rub salt in the wound. 
 
To put one’s finger in another’s sore. 
 
To take out to extinguish fire. 
 
 
209-Երկու իշու գարի չի կրնայ ջոկել: 
        Այբը տեսնելիս, տանիքի գերան կը 
կարծէ: 

  .هر را از بر تميز نمي دهد
  . دوغ و دوشاب برايش يكي است

He doesn’t know a “B” from a bull’s foot. 
 
He doesn’t know a hawk from a handsaw. 
 
 
210-Համ նալինա տալիս համ մեխին: 

  . مي خورد هم نماز علي را مي خواندهم آش معاويه را
He runs with the hare and hunts with the hounds.  



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
65 

211-Ամէն մարդ իր էշն է քշում: 
       Ամէն մարդ իր փոսն կը լցնէ: 

  .كوسه بفكر ريش است           هر كه بفكر خويش است 
Every man draws the water to his own mill. 
 
 
212-Ուտող – ուրացող:    

  . بخور آش و نشكن جاش
Bite the hands that feed one. 
 
 
213-Առաջ ասեղը քեզ խրէ, յետոյ մախաթը 
ընկերիդ: 

  .  يك سوزن به خود بزن يك جوالدوز به ديگري
See the splinter in your brother’s eye and not see 
the beam in your own. (Matthew 7:3) 
 
 
214-Բերնէ-բերան կելնի գերան: 

  .يك كلاغ را چهل كلاغ كردن
Make a mountain out of a mollhill. 
 
A tale never losses in the telling. 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
66 

215-Անկճին մէկէն մտնի, մէկէն կելնի: 
  .يك گوشش در است و يك گوشش دروازه
   .يك گوشت را در كن يك گوشت را دروازه

In at one ear and out at the other. 
 
  
216-Մէկ «չէն» փրկէ ամէն չարէն: 

  .يك نه بگو نه ماه به دل مكش
Can’t say boo to a goose. 
Better say no before marriage than Reno after. 
 
 
217-Դարմանի տակի ջուր: 

  ) نما، مكاررند زاهد.(آب زيركاه
Sly boot. 
 
On the sly. 
 
  
218-Սառուցի վրայ գրել:  

  .بر يخ نوشتن
  .وعده سر خرمن دادن

Put it on ice. 
Promise the moon.  



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
67 

219-Ø³Õáí çáõñ Ïñ»É£ 
  .آب در غربال كردن

To carry water in  sieve. 
 
 
 
220- Æñ áïùáí »Ï³Í ÑÇõñÁ å³ïÇõ çÇ áõÝ»Ý³Û£ 

  .مهمان ناخوانده خرجش با خودش است
 
Who comes uncalled, sits unserved. 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
68 

ò²ÜÎ                 INDEX            مايه      ن  
A 

A bad penny turns up everywhere., 32 
A big head has a big ache., 26 
A blow with a word strikes deeper than a blow with a sword., 41 
A burnt child dreads the fire., 19 
A fool may throw a stone into a well, which a hundred wise…., 30 
A fox is not taken twice in the same snare., 53 
A good name better than riches., 63 
A great ship must have deep water., 26 
A honey tongue, a heart of gall., 47 
A hungry belly has no ears. (scottish), 46 
A hungry man, an angry man., 46 
A man can not whistle and drink at the same time., 49 
A man is known by the company he keeps., 49 
A man without knowledge is as one that is dead., 15 
A man’s best friend is his ten fingers., 34 
A pebble and a diamond are all alike to a blind man., 49 
A penny saved is a penny earned., 35 
A rolling stone gathers no moss., 56 
A saint abroad and a devil at home., 47 
A stitch in time saves nine., 52 
A tale never losses in the telling., 65 
A wise enemy is better than a foolish friend., 29 
A wolf in sheep’s clothing., 60 
A word before is worth two after., 52 
Absence makes the heart grow fonder., 55 
Absences make the heart grow fonder., 47 
Abundance of things engenders disdain., 50 
Accompany in distress makes sorrow less., 32 
Action speaks louder than words., 24 
After death the doctor., 18 
After laughter, tears., 23 
After night comes the dawn., 16 
After sorrow comes joy., 16 
After the feast comes the reckoning., 24 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
69 

âÏ³Û áã ÙÇ µ³ñÇù ³é³Ýó ã³ñÇù£, 59 
All is not gold that glitters., 39 
An empty (or a hungry) belly bears nobody., 46 
An evil crow, an evil egg., 58 
An excess is used waste fully., 50 
An ill beginning, and ill ending., 38 
An infidel takes everyone else for an infidel., 31 
Answer one in own language., 13 
April and May, the keys of the year., 40 
As the mother, so the daughter., 61 
As you sow, so shall you reap., 12 
At the foot of the candle it is dark., 11 

B 
Bad news travels fast., 19 
Bad ware is never cheap., 24 
Barking dogs seldom bite., 20 
Be unlucky everytime., 48 
Beggar can not be  a chooser., 61 
Beggar can not be a chooser., 62 
Begin your web, and God will send you the thread., 35 
Better a bare foot than no foot at all., 59 
Better a lock than doubt., 20 
Better a small fish than an empty dish., 59 
Better an open enemy than a false friend., 29 
Better an ounce of discretion than a pound of cure., 52 
Better be alone than in bad company., 29 
Better face a danger once than be always in   danger., 37 
Better late than never., 56 
Better say no before marriage than Reno after., 66 
Better seen than heard., 22 
Better spare to have of thine own, than ask of other men., 40 
Between two stools one falls to the ground., 49 
Birds of a feather flock together., 37 
Bite the hands that feed one., 65 
Blessings are not valued till they are gone., 58 
Brevity is the soul of wit., 29 
Btter be the head of a dog than the tail of a lion., 45 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
70 

C 
Carrying  a joke too far., 17 
Cast not dirt into the well that gives you water., 7 
Charity begins at home., 48 
Cheap is dear in the long run., 24 
Cleaning a blot with blotted fingers makes a greater blot., 54 
Company in misery makes it light., 32 
Crows are never the whiter for washing themselves., 8 
Curses like chickens come home to roost., 51 
Cut your coat according to your cloth., 20 

D 
Death is a grand leveler., 62 
Deeds not words., 25 
Do not cast pearls before swine., 11 
Draw blank., 48 
Dry bread at home is better than roast meat abroad., 40 

E 
Each flower has its own smell., 31 
Early to bed and early to rise makes a man healthy, wealthy     and wise., 

25 
Easy come, easy go., 14 
Empty vessels make the most noise., 10 
Every door may be shut but death’s door., 62 
Every man draws the water to his own mill., 65 
Every man to his trade., 16, 39 
Every tree is known by its fruit., 47 

F 
Fine words butter no parsnips., 38 
Fine words fill not the belly., 38 
Fire and flax agree not., 34 
First come, first served., 44 
Fish begins to stink at the head., 33 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
71 

Fish or cut bait., 22 
Foxes, when they can not reach the grapes, say they are not ripe., 8 
Friends agree but at a distance., 55 
Friends may meet, but mountains never greet., 26 
From a bad paymaster get what you can., 18 

G 
Get one’s head above water., 30 
Get too big for one’s boots., 13 
Give a man rope enough and he will hang himself., 42 
Give him an inch and he’ll take an ell., 10 
Good clothes open all doors., 39 
Grate promise, small performance., 22 

H 
Habit is (a) second nature., 51 
Half a loaf, better than no bread., 59 
Having a finger in every pie., 8 
He doesn’t know a, 64 
He doesn’t know a hawk from a handsaw., 64 
He is a button short., 27 
He is close- fisted., 43 
He is dead from the neck up., 42 
He is on his beam-ends., 19 
He is wrong in the upper storey., 42 
He lost his temper., 43 
He plays the dog in the manger., 17 
He runs with the hare and hunts with the hounds., 64 
He that hunts two hares will catch neither., 49 
He that is poor, all his kindred scorn him;, 48 
he that is rich, all are akin to him., 48 
He that promises too much means nothing., 22 
He that will steal an egg will steal an ox., 23 
He who has been bitten by a snake is afraid of an eel., 19 
He who is warm thinks all are so., 31 
He who obeys learns to command., 37 
He whose belly is full believes not him that is fasting., 33 
He won’t give away the droppings of his nose., 43 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
72 

Heart speaks to heart., 26 
He has had his fling, 46 
Honey catches more flies than vinegar., 36 
Honey is not for the ass's mouth., 11 
Hunger is the best sause, and fatigue the best pillow., 23 
Hunger will tame a lion., 44 

I 
I beat him to frighten you., 20 
If  my aunt had been a man, she’d have been my uncle., 48 
If  the blind lead the blind, both shall fall into the ditch., 59 
If you can not beat them, join them., 25 
If youths only knew, If  old age only could., 42 
Ill weeds grow apace., 19 
Ill-gotten, ill spent., 14 
In at one ear and out at the other., 66 
In the country of blind, one-eyed man is a king., 55 
In unity there is strength., 21 
It is a long lane that has no turning., 19, 63 
It is an old wine in a new bottle., 16 
It is an unhappy lot which finds no enemies., 9 
It is good fishing in troubled water., 34 
It is never too late to mend., 34 
It is no use pumping a dry well., 45 
It is six of one and half a dozen of the other., 53 
It is the distance that lends enchantment to the view (and robs the mountain 

of its azure blue)., 14 
It needs more skill than I can tell to pay., 37 
It never rains but pours., 36 
Spit not against heaven, 51 

J 
Just as the twig is bent, the tree is inclined., 38 

K 
Knock on wood., 60 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
73 

L 
Let bygones be bygones., 44 
Like father, like son., 50 
Like mother like daughter., 61 
Little pitchers have long ears., 24 
Long absent, soon forgotten., 35 
Look before you leap., 10 
Lost time is never found again., 14 

M 
Make a mountain out of a molehill., 45 
Make a mountain out of a mollhill., 65 
Make hay while the sun shines., 15 
Many a true word is spoken in jest., 57 
Many hands make light work., 55 
Many words cut/hurt more than sword., 41 
Misery loves company., 32 
Misfortunes never come singly., 36 
Misfortunes tell us what fortune is., 58 
Money begets money., 38 
Money is a sword that can cut even the Gordian knot., 28 
Money makes the mare go., 28 
Much coin, much care., 26 

N 
Need makes the old wife trot., 44 
No one cries stinking fish., 18 
No pains, no gains., 63 
No pleasure without pain., 59 
None but the brave deserves the fair., 30 
None so blind as those who won't see., 40 
Nothing comes out of the sack but what was in it., 47 
Nurses put one bit in the child's mouth and two in their own., 39 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
74 

O 
Old age is sickness enough of itself., 21 
On good turn deserves another., 43 
On the sly., 66 
One bad/rotten apple spoils the whole barrel., 33 
One can’t make war with rose water., 33 
One does not wash away blood with blood., 54 
One man makes a chair and another sits on it., 32 
One man sow and another reaps., 32 
One scabbed sheep can mar the whole flock., 33 
One swallow does not make a summer., 25 
One word leads to another., 37 
Out of sight, out of mind., 35 

P 
Paddle one’s own canoe., 30 
Patience is bitter, but its fruit is sweet., 31 
Penny and penny laid up will be many., 9 
Physician, heal thyself., 28 
Precious goods are contained in small parcel., 35 
Promise the moon., 66 
Put it on ice., 66 

R 
Run with the hare and hunt with the hounds., 63 

S 
Saying and doing are two things., 25 
Seeing is believing., 22 
Seek and you shall find. (Matthew 7 

7), 52 
Self-praise is no recommendation., 36 
Set the fox to watch the chickens., 37 
Short accounts make long friends., 41 
Silence gives (shows) consent., 57 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
75 

Silence means consent., 57 
Sly boot., 66 
Speaking without thinking is like shooting without aiming., 7 
Spend money like water., 62 
Steer a middle course., 63 
Strike the iron while it is hot., 15 
Striving to better, often we mar what is well., 12 

T 
Talk(speak) of the devil and he will appear., 53 
The apple doesn’t fall far from the tree., 50 
The axe goes to the wood where it borrowed its helve., 12 
The cat dreams of mice., 17 
The early bird catches the worms., 25 
The fields have eyes and the hedges ears., 24 
The fox produces her tail as a witness., 31 
The good suffer with the bad., 13 
The grass is always greener on the other side of the fence., 14, 58 
The lover dreams of his mistress., 17 
The more haste, the less speed., 40 
The more noble the more humble., 7 
The more you have, the more you want., 44 
The most fruitful branch is nearest the ground., 7 
The pot calls the kettle black., 54 
The shoemaker’s wife goes the worst shod., 28 
The tongue talks at the head’s cost., 27 
The travel person will find a way to Rome., 22 
The unruly tongue endangers the whole body., 27 
The wind keeps not always in one quarter., 19 
The worth of a thing is best known by the want of it., 42 
There is great force hidden in a sweet command., 36 
There is honour among thieves., 41 
There is no rose without a thorn., 59 
There is none so blind as those who won’t see., 36 
Those who play with edged tools must expect to be cut., 24 
To beat the bush while others catch the birds., 32 
To bite the hand that feeds one., 7 
To carry coal to Newcastle., 56 
To carry water in  sieve., 67 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
76 

To carry water in sieve., 45 
To fall out of the frying-pan into the fire., 11 
To learn to command one must learn to obey., 15 
To put one’s finger in another’s sore., 64 
To run with the hare and hunt with the hounds., 10 
To take from one's right to give to the left., 39 
To take out to extinguish fire., 64 
Too many cooks spoil the broth., 46 
Touch wood., 60 
True blood will never stain., 60 
Two wrongs do not make a right., 54 

U 
Union is strength., 55 

V 
Virtue is its own reward., 17, 43 

W 
Walls have ears., 24 
Water seeks(finds) its own level., 31 
We are shot with our own arrow., 28 
What comes with the wind goes with the water., 14 
What is bred in the bone will come out in the flesh., 58 
What is done can not be undone., 50 
What soberness conceals, drunkenness reveals., 61 
When the cat away, the mice will play., 29 
When the tree is fallen, all got with their hatchets., 62 
When wine is in truth is out., 61 
Where there are bees there is honey., 21 
Where there is a will, there is a way., 54 
Where there’s smoke, there’s fire., 21 
While the grass grows, the horse starves., 51 
Who blows in dust, fills his eyes with dust., 13 
Who comes uncalled, sits unserved., 67 
Who seeks will find., 52 
Who throws mud on another, soils his own hand., 51 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
77 

Wide ears and a short tongue., 8 
Wisdom is better than strenght., 41 
Wishes don't wash dishes., 38 

Y 
You can not wash a blackamoor white., 8 
You can’t make a silk purse out of a sow’s ears., 61 
You have to take the good with the bad., 27 
You needed this, like you needed a hole in the head., 30 
You play a lyre (in vain) to an ass., 11 
You(we) never know the worth of water until the well runs dry., 58 
 
 



²é³Í³ÝÇ                      ي ارمني،انگليسي،فارسيزبانزدها            Proverbs 
 

  
78 

 




